

No. 22-56032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RAIZEL BLUMBERGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IAN B. TILLEY, M.D.,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER; DIGNITY HEALTH;
DOES 1 through 6 and 7 through 50,
Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Movant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:22-cv-06066-FLA-JC
Hon. Fernano L. Aenile-Rocha

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Barry B. Novack
Samuel J. Winokur
The Law Offices of Barry Novack
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 830
Beverly Hills, CA 90211-2407
(323) 852-1030

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

November 22, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Statutory background	4
II. State court proceedings	6
III. District court proceedings	7
IV. Panel proceedings	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The panel’s holdings as to removal under section 233 conflict with the holdings of three courts of appeals.	11
II. Basing removal jurisdiction on the “presumption of reviewability” is inconsistent with decisions of this Court and the Supreme Court.	13
III. In light of the consequences of the panel’s holdings, this case presents issues of exceptional importance.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	14
<i>Allen v. Christenberry</i> , 327 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2, 12, 17
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Babbitt v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 18-56576, 2023 WL 1281668 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2023) ...	4, 12, 13, 17
<i>Barnes v. Sea Mar Community Health Centers</i> , 2022 WL 1541927 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2022).....	17
<i>Bradford v. Asian Health Services</i> , 2024 WL 2883672 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2024).....	17
<i>Casola v. Dexcom, Inc.</i> , 98 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>De Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	15
<i>Doe v. Centerville Clinics Inc.</i> , No. 23-2738, 2024 WL 3666164 (3d Cir. Aug. 6, 2024)....	2, 3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Center, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 11, 12

<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	16
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	18
<i>K.C. v. California Hospital Medical Center</i> , 2018 WL 5906057 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2018).....	18
<i>Khalsa v. Weinberger</i> , 779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Krandle v. Refuah Health Center, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2662811 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023).....	17
<i>L.J.C. v. Dignity Health</i> , 2024 WL 4648147 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2024).....	18
<i>Libhart v. Santa Monica Dairy Co.</i> , 592 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3, 13
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	3
<i>Q. v. California Hospital Medical Center</i> , 2018 WL 1136568 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2018).....	18
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 899 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Sherman by and through Sherman v. Sinha</i> , 843 F. App'x 870 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Terence</i> , 132 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>Young v. Temple University Hospital</i> , 2019 WL 109388 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2019).....	18
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442	8
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2106	14
42 U.S.C. § 233	1, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 233(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 233(c)	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 233(g)	5
42 U.S.C. § 233(l)(1)	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 233(l)(2)	2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 17

Rules

9th Cir. R. 35-1	13
